
Republic of the Philippines 

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 

Quezon City 

Eighteenth Congress 

Second Regular Session 

HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. _________ 

Introduced by Representative Henry S. Oaminal 

A RESOLUTION RECALLING THE APPROVAL OF COMMITTEE REPORT NO. 

1034 OF THE COMMITTEE ON GOOD GOVERNMENT AND PUBLIC 

ACCOUNTABILITY AND RETURNING THE SAME TO THE COMMITTEE  

FOR FURTHER DELIBERATION AND RECONSIDERATION 

WHEREAS, the 2019 and 2021 General Appropriations Act (GAA) provided 

funding for the Ozamiz City Multi-Purpose Building Cluster Project (the “Project”) 

through which 100 families or roughly about 500 Misamisnons will be receiving free 

housing; 

WHEREAS, despite the controversies thrown and efforts made to block it, the 

first phase of the Project is nearing completion and will be turned over to the 

beneficiaries; 

WHEREAS, it is unfortunate that because of the continuous efforts to impugn 

the legitimacy and good intentions of the Project, the implementation of its succeeding 

phases, including that funded by the 2021 GAA, is in danger. This leaves in doubt the 

fate of fifty-nine (59) living units up in the air, and the housing hopes of hundreds of 

beneficiaries, who voluntarily vacated their homes to give way for the implementation 

of the Project; 

WHEREAS, it is unfortunate that what is threatening to deprive Misamisnons 

with the housing units that were promised to them through the 2019 and 2021 GAAs 

is another congressional act, the Committee on Good Government and Public 
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Accountability Report No 1034 (the “Committee Report”), which was approved by the 

plenary on 1 June 2021, while I was still recovering from COVID-19; 

 

 WHEREAS, the Committee Report stemmed from the fact that on September 

9, 2020, Deputy Speaker (DS) Rodante Marcoleta filed House Resolution (HR) No. 

1197 directing the Committee on Housing and Urban Development and Good 

Government and Public Accountability to conduct an inquiry, in aid of legislation, on 

the implementation of the Housing Project in Purok 6, Lam-an, Ozamiz City, Misamis 

Occidental, and the alleged violations in the demolition of houses and eviction of the 

residents while the Philippines is under a state calamity; 

 

 WHEREAS, in the hearings that were conducted in the Committee on Good 

Government and Public Accountability (the “Committee”), most of the complainants 

presented by DS Marcoleta are not residents of Ozamiz City and do not possess proof 

of ownership of land in the area where the Project will be constructed while another 

complainant was not forcibly evicted but was directed by court order on writ of 

possession to leave the premises; 

 

 WHEREAS, on May 25, 2021 the Committee approved the Committee Report 

for HR No. 1197; 

 

 WHEREAS, on its face the Committee Report seems thorough and precise, but 

a closer look at the circumstances of its submission and contents would reveal that it 

merits a reconsideration, if only to allow the continuous implementation of the Project, 

and to ensure that my constituents receive the housing units they are entitled to, these 

errors have to be rectified; 

 

 WHEREAS, procedurally, the Committee Report merits a reconsideration as it 

was sent straight to the plenary without complying with the applicable rules. 

Specifically, the passage of the Committee Report was done with procedural defects; 

 

 WHEREAS, FIRST, there was no notice nor a meeting called for the purpose 

of discussing the Committee Report, even though the rules require it to be taken up 

during a meeting specifically called for that purpose and after written notice is served 

at least three (3) calendar days before the same, in violation of Rule 6 Section 1 and 

Rule 3 Section 3 of the Rules of Procedure of the Committee on Good Government 

and Public Accountability (the “Rules”); 

 



 WHEREAS, SECOND, assuming that there was a proper notice and meeting, 

the draft Committee Report was not disseminated to the members prior to the hearing, 

even though the rules require that copies of the measures to be discussed are 

provided three (3) calendar days before the slated meeting, in violation of Rule 6 

Section 1 and Rule 3 Section 3 of the Rules. The members of the Committee could 

not have discussed and voted on the report, when they were not even furnished a 

copy of the same beforehand; 

 

 WHEREAS, THIRD, the members present did not cast their votes on the 

Committee Report, in violation of Rule 6, Section 1 of the Rules; 

 

 WHEREAS, FOURTH, the author of the resolution was allowed to vote on the 

Committee Report which is explicitly prohibited under Rule 3, Section 5 of the Rules. 

Here, it was even Cong. Marcoleta who moved for the period of deliberation and 

debate to be concluded, without any discussion on the draft report; 

 

 WHEREAS, FIFTH, the Committee Report was not referred to the Committee 

on Rules for appropriate action when the Rules require it to be so referred as provided 

in its Rule 6, Section 2. This Representation was present in the June 1, 2021 

Committee on Rules meeting and can personally attest to the fact that the Committee 

Report was not in the agenda and the same was not taken up during the discussion 

for other matters; 

 

 WHEREAS, substantially, the Committee Report also contained findings that 

are not just patently erroneous, but also downright unconstitutional. All of the findings 

in the Committee Report were contrary to the statements of the resource persons, the 

applicable laws, and also orders of the court with competent jurisdiction. These errors 

may have been the reason why the passage of the Committee Report was railroaded, 

in violation of the proper procedure; 

 

 WHEREAS, the Committee Report stated that “the DPWH and the Local 

Government of Ozamiz City (“LGU” did not comply with the requirements in Republic 

Act (“RA”) 10752 and RA 7279 hence there are irregularities in the implementation of 

the Multi-Purpose Building (Housing) Cluster Project (the “Project”). This is incorrect 

as RA 7279 or the Urban Development and Housing Act and RA 10752 or the Right 

of Way Act do not apply to the Project, hence the DPWH and LGU do not have to 

comply with them; 

 



 WHEREAS, RA 7279 does not apply because the project is not a mere housing 

project AND it is funded by RA 11260, or the 2019 GAA, and not the sources of funds 

listed in RA 7279. RA 10752 does not apply because the expropriation cases in 

relation to the Project were initiated by the LGU; 

 

 WHEREAS, There are categorical rulings from the Regional Trial Court of 

Ozamiz City (“RTC”) that RA 7279 and RA 10752 do not apply. Contrary to the 

statements in the Report, these orders have not been appealed to the Supreme Court 

and have already become final. What the defendants/oppositors questioned before 

the Supreme Court are only the Orders which held that no hearing or presentation of 

evidence is required before a writ of possession can be issued; 

 

 WHEREAS, the Committee should not substitute its own judgment for that of 

the RTC’s out of respect for the judicial process and the constitutional safeguard of 

separation of powers. As the Supreme Court explained in Belgica vs. Ochoa, there is 

a violation of the separation of powers principle when one branch of government 

unduly encroaches the domain of another; 

 

 WHEREAS, by ruling that RA 7279 and RA 10752 apply when the RTC has 

ruled otherwise, the Committee Report unlawfully encroaches upon the domain of the 

judiciary to determine what laws are applicable to a given controversy.  

 

 WHEREAS, as adequately explained in the Committee Report, the case of 

Bengzon, Jr. vs. Senate Blue Ribbon Committee ( G.R. No. 89914, November 20, 

1991) precludes the Committee from ruling on a justiciable controversy already before 

a judicial tribunal. In this case, expropriation cases involving the Project are still 

pending before the RTC, with some matters brought before the Supreme Court, as 

such, the Committee Report should not have determined for itself what laws should 

apply, when such matter is in litigation before the appropriate judicial tribunals; 

 

 WHEREAS, assuming that RA 10752 applies, there was no violation of Section 

9 on the requirement for relocation of informal settlers because those who are 

opposing the Project are not informal settlers. Section 9 only applies when there are 

informal setters involved. This was affirmed by the PCUP representatives and even 

quoted in the Committee Report, to wit: “insofar as the landed residents are 

concerned, PCUP could not compel the LGU to provide interim shelter facilities and 

financial assistance to them because they were not underprivileged or homeless.” At 

any event, the City went over and above what was required of it under the law as it 

provided temporary resettlement facilities for all those affected by the Project, 



including the landed residents. In fact, the LGU offered all affected individuals, the 

defendants/oppositors included, with all the assistance they needed including a 

temporary resettlement facility. The defendants/oppositors refused to accept the 

LGU’s offer. Hence, the Committee’s findings are legally and factually incorrect; 

 

 WHEREAS, even assuming that RA 7279 applies, the City did not violate 

Section 9 thereof because the Project is an onsite development excluded form the 

order of priorities in land acquisition, to wit: “Where on-site development is found more 

practicable and advantageous to the beneficiaries, the priorities mentioned in this 

section shall not apply.” The application of this provision was affirmed by the NHA 

representative, Atty. Quirap, during the committee hearings. Contrary to the finding of 

the Committee, the area was a blighted slum area as proven by the evidence 

presented by the City. It was flood and fire prone and was clearly a health and safety 

hazard. Despite these conditions, the resident – beneficiaries did not want to leave 

the area because it was their home and had built their economic lives around it.  The 

evidence submitted showed that the Project location needed rehabilitation or on-site 

development to the advantage of the beneficiaries. Unfortunately, the Committee 

ignored these pieces of evidence and erroneously concluded that the area is a “highly-

urbanized area”; 

 

 WHEREAS, contrary to the Committee’s claim that “on-site developments 

should be funded by the LGUs, not by the national government,” there is no law which 

prohibits the national government from appropriating funds for the on-site 

development of housing facilities; 

 WHEREAS, it also cannot be said that there was a violation of Section 10 of 

RA 7279, assuming it applies, on the requirement to exhaust all modes of land 

acquisition. The City negotiated with all the affected individuals and beneficiaries, 

offered financial assistance, offered resettlement facilities and only filed expropriation 

cases when negotiations fell through. It exerted all efforts to acquire the subject lands 

prior to filing the expropriation cases. Proof of this is the fact that most of the 500 

affected residents agreed to relocate without the need to file expropriation cases. 

These cooperating residents vacated their houses and voluntarily dismantled their 

structures to give way for the implementation of the Project.  An affidavit signed by 

more than 300 beneficiaries who are still residing in Ozamiz City was presented to 

support this, but was ignored by the Committee; 

 WHEREAS, it is unfortunate that, in arriving at its conclusions and 

recommendations, the Report ignored and/or disregarded the testimonies of the 

resource persons and evidence presented, which proved that the implementation of 



the Project was all above board. Even though the DILG reported that there was no 

illegal demolition, the Committee Report stated otherwise and contradicted the DILG’s 

findings. Despite the fact that DILG Undersecretary Epimaco Densing categorically 

stated on record that the LGU was cleared after a reinvestigation done to consider 

Rep. Marcoleta’s additional evidence, the Committee stated that there was a 

“suppression of evidence” which led to the DILG’s contrary findings; 

 

WHEREAS, the Committee Report’s findings are also contrary to the 

testimonies and affidavits of more than 300 beneficiaries of the Project who attested 

to how they voluntarily dismantled their structures to give way for the implementation 

of the Project. Similarly, the Report adopted the position of Rep. Marcoleta hook, line, 

and sinker, when the latter claimed that a writ of demolition is required for the 

implementation of the Project, despite this being inconsistent with the position of the 

Deputy Court Administrator, OSG Representative and even the ruling of the RTC 

stating that a writ of possession is sufficient; 

 

 WHEREAS, the Committee Report incorrectly states that there was a splitting 

of contract because there are two (2) contractors involved in the Project, and because 

it is located in two (2) different locations. Splitting of contracts, as provided in Section 

54.1. of RA 9184 occurs when there is a: “division or breaking up of GoP contracts 

into smaller quantities and amounts, or dividing contract implementation into artificial 

phases or sub-contracts for the purpose of evading or circumventing the requirements 

of law and this IRR, particularly the necessity of competitive bidding and the 

requirements for the alternative methods of procurement.” Here, the line item in the 

2019 GAA was not split into smaller contracts to circumvent the requirements of RA 

9184;  

 
 WHEREAS, as stated in the Committee Report, the line item for the Project 

under the 2019 GAA is the “Construction of Multi-purpose Building (Housing Project) 

Cluster including Site Development, Ozamiz City, Misamis Occidental.” The line item 

speaks for itself as it refers to a cluster of buildings in Ozamiz City. The Project is not 

a split contract just because it is composed of two (2) different locations in Ozamiz 

City, when the line item in the budget itself calls for a multiplicity of locations; 

 
 WHEREAS, the Project was also implemented pursuant to a single contract, 

Contract ID 19KJ0186, and by a single contractor, Alpha & Omega General Contractor 

& Dev’p. Corp. The second contract that the Committee is referring to, which is being 

implemented by another contractor, is Contract ID 20KJ0183.  As recognized by the 

Committee, this second contract is locally funded by the LGU and not through the 



2019 GAA. This second contract with ID 20KJ0183 was not meant to implement the 

Project as funded by the 2019 GAA and it was not split, separated or divided from it; 

the second contract came from an entirely different appropriation source;   

 
 WHEREAS, there are two (2) contracts because there are two (2) different 

appropriations for different parts of the entire Project - an appropriation from the 2019 

GAA and another appropriation from the LGU. More importantly, there was no division 

of the appropriations into smaller amounts or phases so as to circumvent the 

requirements of the law on competitive bidding. In fact, both contracts mentioned went 

through their respective bidding processes; 

 

 WHEREAS, it is alleged that the undersigned interfered with the 

implementation of the Project by: i) stating that one of the buildings in the Project may 

be increased to a three-storey building (when the budget was already approved and 

for execution); and ii) for talking to officials of the Presidential Commission for the 

Urban Poor (PCU) in the House of Representative’s Office. These acts can in no way 

be considered unlawful, and such statements do not amount to unlawful interference 

by a legislator into the sphere of budget execution as explained in the case of Belgica 

vs. Ochoa (G.R. No. 208566, November 19, 2013); 

 

 WHEREAS, when the undersigned discussed the potential expansion of the 

Project and its buildings, I was referring to its future plans which will be funded by 

future GAAs. A legislator may take part in matters that are within the realm of budget 

preparation, rather than budget execution. The item in the 2019 GAA relating to the 

Project only pertains to the first phases of the Project. Its subsequent phases were to 

be funded through future appropriations, such as the 2021 GAA. Hence, my 

statements are within the purview of budget preparations for 2021 and later years. In 

fact, it was through these efforts that the completion of the Project was once again 

funded under the 2021 GAA. It is a stretch to peg these statements as interference 

with budget execution;   

 WHEREAS, as for the undersigned’s meeting with the PCUP officials, this 

cannot be considered as an interference in the implementation of the Project because 

the PCUP officials themselves testified that they had no role therein. A member of the 

House of Representatives is not prohibited from meeting with officials from other 

government agencies, more so when they have to discuss matters that are pertinent 

to their own constituencies. At any event, this meeting was conducted in the 17th 

Congress, when the Project was not yet even implemented. Hence, the allegation that 

the meeting was held for me to “reprove” the PCUP officials is simply misleading and 



malicious. Such accusations should have no place in this legislative body. These 

findings of the Committee are also inappropriate and an exercise in excess of its 

jurisdiction because House Resolution No. 1197 does not refer to any conduct by any 

member of the House particularly this representation and therefor it has no jurisdiction 

to look into the conduct of its members especially on matters pertaining to his district. 

Thus, for this representation to be unduly included in the Committee Report is not only 

unparliamentary but also smacks negatively on the integrity of the members of this 

institution; 

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, AS IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED, the 

Committee Report is procedurally and substantially infirm. For this reason alone, it is 

respectfully appealed that approval of the Committee Report be reconsidered and that 

Committee Report No. 1034 be sent back to the Committee on Good Government 

and Public Accountability for further deliberation and appropriate action. 

ADOPTED, 

HENRY S. OAMINAL 

    Representative 

   2nd District – Misamis Occidental 


